

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit  
No. 22-4317

---

United States,  
Appellee,  
v.  
Hysen Sherifi,  
Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
No. 5:09-cr-216-FL-2

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

James Wyda  
Federal Public Defender

Cullen Macbeth  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
(301) 344-0600  
cullen\_macbeth@fd.org

Counsel for Appellant

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Issues Presented .....	4
I. Whether the district court committed procedural sentencing error by failing to acknowledge or respond to Sherifi’s argument that the U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4 terrorism enhancement distorts the Guidelines range, rendering a defendant’s individual circumstances essentially irrelevant .....	4
II. Whether, absent a jury finding that Sherifi conspired to murder or kidnap, the district court violated <i>Apprendi</i> when it sentenced Sherifi to 516 months in prison on the 18 U.S.C. § 956(a) count—above the 35-year maximum sentence for “maiming” violations of the statute.....	4
III. Whether the district court erred by applying the U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(a) hate-crime enhancement, which requires a finding of improper motivation to be found by the jury at trial, not the court at sentencing .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Indictment and co-defendants’ plea agreements.....	4
B. Trial .....	6
1. The government’s evidence.....	7
a. Boyd’s contacts with Yaghi and Hassan .....	7
b. Sherifi’s introduction to the co-defendants and trip to Kosovo.....	9

c. Sherifi’s return to the United States ..... 10

2. Jury instructions and verdict .....13

C. Initial sentencing .....15

D. Direct appeal.....17

E. § 2255 motion and resentencing .....17

Summary of the Argument ..... 21

Argument..... 23

I. The district court procedurally erred by failing to acknowledge and respond to Sherifi’s argument about U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4’s distorting effect on the Guidelines range ..... 23

A. Standard of review..... 23

B. Analysis ..... 23

II. Imposition of a 516-month sentence on count two—above the statutory maximum for a conspiracy to maim under § 956(a)—violated *Apprendi* ..... 28

A. Standard of review..... 28

B. Analysis ..... 28

III. The district court erred by applying the hate-crime enhancement absent a jury finding of Sherifi’s motivation ..... 36

A. Standard of review..... 36

B. Analysis .....37

IV. Taken together, the district court’s *Apprendi*, § 3A1.1(a), and procedural-reasonableness errors seriously affect the fairness, integrity, and public reputation of judicial proceedings ..... 41

Conclusion ..... 44

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... 45

Certificate of Compliance ..... 46

Certificate of Service ..... 47

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	18
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	40
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016) .....	39, 41
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	42
<i>United States v. Alhaggagi</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	27
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1234 (D. Kan. 2019) .....	38
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 2007 WL 804814 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 29 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2022).....	28, 36
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 957 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 748 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	27
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 877 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 858 F.3d 905 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>United States v. Catone</i> , 769 F.3d 866 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 564 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) .....	40

<i>United States v. Garey</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (M.D. Ga. 2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 996 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	47
<i>United States v. Hager</i> , 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> , 26 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 401 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. Jumaev</i> , 2018 WL 3490886 (D. Colo. July 18, 2018) .....	27
<i>United States v. Legins</i> , 34 F.4th 304 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	32, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 958 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 41 F.4th 302 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	28, 32, 38
<i>United States v. Nayyar</i> , 2013 WL 2436564 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2013) .....	27
<i>United States v. Perez-Paz</i> , 3 F.4th 120 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	28, 47
<i>United States v. Promise</i> , 255 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	42
<i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 781 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	28, 40
<i>United States v. Queen</i> , 738 F. App'x 794 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	26, 40
<i>United States v. Sanya</i> , 774 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	40
<i>United States v. Sihai Cheng</i> , 2016 WL 413077 (D. Mass. Feb. 1, 2016) .....	27
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	18

*United States v. Simmons*, 11 F.4th 239 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 28, 30

*United States v. Slappy*, 872 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017) .....24

*United States v. Smith*, 365 F. App’x 781 (9th Cir. 2010) .....38

*United States v. Strickland*, 245 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2001) .....32

*United States v. Sullivan*, 455 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....44

*United States v. Taubert*, 810 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2020).....38

*United States v. Webb*, 965 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 23, 24, 26

*United States v. Zelaya*, 908 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 23

*United States v. Zuk*, 874 F.3d 398 (4th Cir. 2017).....24

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 956(a).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1117 ..... 6, 14

18 U.S.C. § 2339A .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....3

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 3, 17, 18

**Federal Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2A1.5..... 15  
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1..... 37  
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(a).....*passim*  
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.2(a) ..... 15  
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4.....*passim*

**Other Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....28, 29  
Model Penal Code § 211.1(2) .....24
